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Solving environmeni-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408 2244724 B00.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

October 22, 2004, 2004
Project No. SJ11-55P-1.2004

Ms. Bob Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report ~ Third Quarter 2004
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the direction of Delta. A site location
map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on September 1, 2004. Depth to groundwater
was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4, Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure
2,

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, Samples were submitted by Blaine to
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); and
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented on
Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring event, is
included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater has increased by an average of 5.76 feet in site wells since last quarter. Depth to
groundwater at the site typically fluctuates by about 11 feet annually. Well screens in Wells MW-1 through MW-
4 are seasonally drowned by the rise and fall of the water table at the site. The groundwater gradient on
September 1, 2004 was towards the northwest at a magnitude of 0.014 ft/ft. The groundwater gradient at the site
has ranged between northwest and south-southwest since fourth quarter 2002 (initial gauging event).

MTBE was detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 at 4.7 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and 140 ug/l, respectively.
MTBE concentrations remain below historic highs. TPH-G and BTEX compounds were below laboratory
detection limits in all site wells.

REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined
in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third
party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of

this report.
Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Vera‘ Fischer
Senior Staff Geologist ~<RED

/\ 1. ([ 7/R. LEE DOOLEY 4\
”'_';{'l_:x' i ALY Na. 0183
CERTIFIED
R.LecDoaley HYDROGEOLGGIST
Senior Hydrogeologist Sof
CHG 0183 EXP, 21/ ©S
70!
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Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, October 12, 2004

cC: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Livermore
Terrell & Kimberley Bass, Danville

5J11-55P-1.2004/3Q04 QMR
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GEMNERAL NOTES: North FIGURE 1
| Base Map from: DelLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096 SITE LOCATION MAP
Source Data: USGS
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1155 Portola Avenue
LN - Livermore, California
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ne
A ———

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 19858

October 12, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1155 Portola Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on September 1, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040901-MG-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable).
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LO% ANGELES BAN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JQBE, OA 96112.1108 {£04] 5730858 FAX [AO8) 573.7771 LG, THbOEA www.biginstesh.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical Tesults, defining of hydrological conditions or

formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Debbie Arnold
Deelia Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to | Screened Gw

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE ; TAME | TBA | TOC Water Interval | Elevation

uglh) | (ugh) | (ugy) | (ugl) | (ugn) | (ugil) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) (MSL) | (i) (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 | 12/05/2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA 41.12 40-59 NA
Mw-1 | 1202012002 | <50 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 78 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 38.40 40-59 NA
Mw-1 | 03/28/2003 | <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 7.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 443.81 36.25 40-59 407.56
MW-1 | 06/26/2003 | <50 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 14 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 '| 443.81 30.53 40-59 404.28
MwW-1 | 08/25/2003 64 NA <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 53 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 42,52 40-59 401.29
MW-1 | 12/09/2003 | <560 NA <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 443.81 36.94 40-59 406.97
MW-1 | 03/08/2004 | <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 39 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 443.81 31.75 40-59 412.06
Mw-1 | 06/07/2004 | <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 0.91 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44381 | 3824 40-59 405.57
MW-1 | 09/01/2004 | <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 A7 NA NA NA NA | 443.81 44.66 40-59 399.15
Mw-2 | 12/05/2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4157 40-60 NA
MwW-2 | 12/20/2002 | <50 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 190 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 40.00 40-60 NA
MW-2 | D3/28/2003 | <50 <50 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 46 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44461 ] 37.40 40-60 407.21
Mw-2 | 08/26/2003 | <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <60 <10 330 <20 <20 <20 <50 | 44461 ] 40.51 40-6D 404.10
MwW-2 | 08/25/2003 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 400 <20 <20 <20 <50 | 444.51 4338 40-60 401.23
Mw-2 | 12/09/2003 | <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 27 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44461 | 37.92 4D-80 406.69
MW-2 | 03/08/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 444.61 33.40 40-60 411.21
MW-2 | 06/07/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 85 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 | 44461 | 3918 40-60 405.43
mw-2 | o9/01/2004 | <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 140 NA NA NA NA | 44481 | 45.03 40-60 399.58
MW-3 | 12/05/2002 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.49 40-55 NA
MW-3 | 127202002 | <50 <50 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 8.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 36.00 40-55 NA
MW-3 | 03/28/2003 | <50 56 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 | 44384 | 3647 40-55 4Q7.37
MwW-3 | 06/26/2003 § <50 <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 <(.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 | 44384 ] 3870 40-55 405.14
MwW-3 | 08/25/2003 | 76a NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44384 | 4112 40-55 402.72
MW-3 | 12/0%/2003 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 <0 50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 | 44384 | 37.27 40-55 406.57

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to | Screened GW
Wwell 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Interval Elevation

{ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (u L) | (ugll) | (ug) ! (ug/) | (ug/) (MSL) {ft) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-3 | 03/08/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <60 | 44384 | 3249 40-55 411.35
MW-3 | 06/07/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 74 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <50 | 44384 3775 40-55 406.09
MW-3 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 443.84 43.29 40-55 400.55

Mw-4 | 12/05/2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.45 41-61 NA

MWw-4 12/20/2002 <50 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 40.61 41-61 NA
Mw-4 | 03/28/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.,50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 44418 37.16 41-61 407.02
MW-4 | 06/26/2003 | <50 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | <050 | <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 444.18 | 40.05 41-61 404.13
Mw-4 | 08/25/2003 | 67 a NA | <050 | <050 | <050 [ <10 | <050 [ <20 <2.0 <20 <50 | 44418 | 4304 41-61 401.14
MW-4 12/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 444.18 37.62 41-61 406.56
MW-4 03/08/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 444.18 32.80 41-61 411.38
MW-4 | 06/07/2004 58 b NA 0.82 1.2 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 44418 38.94 41-61 405.24
MW-4 | 09/01/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 444138 44.18 41-61 400.00

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1155 Portola Avenue
Livermore, CA

| | MTBE Depth to | Screened| GW
WelllD| Date |TPPH | TEPH | B T E X 3260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Interval | Elevation
‘ (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugh) | (ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) (ft.) (MSL)

uglt) | (uglh) | (ug/h) | ugh) | (ugl)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by madified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTEE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TRA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or Tertiary Butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarban does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.
b = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline,

Site surveyed November 25, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 3




S EVERN STL Submission#: 2004-09-0100

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. September 16, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. 040901-MG1
Project: 97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/02/2004 13:55

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/17/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4, part of Savem Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




Submission: 2004-09-0100

e OTL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040901-MG1
97495539

Received: 09/02/2004 13:55

Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Samples Reported

Mw-1 09/01/2004 10:02 Water 1
MW-2 09/01/2004 11:05 Water 2
MW-3 09/01/2004 10:33 Water 3
Mw-4 09/01/2004 11:42 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/15/2004 14:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pait of Severn Tran Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 10of7




Submission: 2604-09-0100

Eam O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afin.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040901-MG1 Received: 09/02/2004 13:55

97495539
Site: 1155 Porola Ave., Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Diiution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43
Toluens ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) 4.7 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 76-130 % 1.00 [ 09/13/2004 12:43
Toluene-d8 979 78-115  |% 1.00 | 09/13/2004 12:43

09/15/2004 14:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Ple Tel 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 2 of 7




Submission: 2004-09-0100

s O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1880 Rogers Avenus
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 040201-MG1 Received: 09/02/2004 13:55
97495530
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugi/lL 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 08/13/2004 13:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 76-130  |% 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02
Toluene-d8 98.5 78-115 % 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/15/2004 14:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Saverm Tran: Pl Tel 025 434 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 7




Submission: 2004-09-0100

e O 1 L

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 040801-MG1 Received: 09/02/2004 13:55

974955390
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermaore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:21
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 08/13/2004 13:21
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:21
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:21
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 09/13/2004 13:21
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 76-130 % 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:21
Toluene-d8 94.0 78-115 % 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/15/2004 14:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




Submission: 2004-09-0100

o STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040801-MG1 Received: 09/02/2004 13:55

97495539
Site: 1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.3 76-130 % 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40
Toluene-d8 106.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 09/13/2004 13:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc. 09/15/2004 14:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sever Tran Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 = www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7




Submission: 2004-09-0100

Eaxamm O L L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.; Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040901-MG1 Received: 09/02/2004 13:55

97495539
Site: 11565 Portola Ave., Livermore

Lo Test(s): 82608
)C Bateh # 2004/09/13-1C.68:,
' Daie Extracted: 09/13/2004 0727

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 09/13/2004 07:27 '
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/13/2004 07:27

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/13/2004 07:27

Toluene ND 0.5 ugilL 09/13/2004 07:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/13/2004 07:27

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 09/13/2004 07:27
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.2 76-130 % 09/13/2004 07:27
Toluene-d8 102.2 78-115 % 09/13/2004 07:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 00/15/2004 14:23
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A port ot Sevarm Trent Ple Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 6 of 7




Submission: 2004-09-0100

Eaaam O 1 L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040901-MG1
97495539

Received: 09/02/2004 13:55

1155 Portola Ave., Livermore

Site:

Tesi(s) 82608,

2004/09113-1C.68
2004.06:49

911312004 07:08

Compound Conc. ugfL Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS tcsD | % | Ree. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.5 227 25 90.0 90.8 0.9 | 65-165| 20

Benzene 234 26.1 25 93.6 104.4 |10.9| 62-129| 20

Toluene 223 231 25 89.2 924 3.5| 70130 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 440 432 500 88.0 86.4 76-130

Toluene-d8 486 472 500 97.2 94 4 78-115

A part of Sevem Trent Fic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanten, CA 94566
Tel 975 484 1010 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

09/15/2004 1423
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Pags ___l__ of __(7

Client 5 élf,/ / Date ﬁ{'/:‘ é C/

site Address /155 Fur Bl ,4%_], '/,; erscre
Job Number d ([’070/’ it /'/é’ / Technician /Vé’

Other Action yWell Mol
well Inspectad Waler Hailed| Weilbox Cap Lock Taken Inspected Repair Order
No Camective From Componenis .
Replaced Replacad (explatn {explaln Submitisd
We“ iD Action Requirsd Wellbox Cleaned below) betow)

M -1 | XK

) -2 <
> | XK
¥ | X

NOTES:

wrw bilainatach.caty

SACHANENTD LGS ANGELES SAN DIESGO

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE




Project # 0%747/"/{4’/ Date ‘7/'/{4‘7‘

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client éf Z{/",«/ /

se /155 Forla /7‘) - [/ errere

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibies Survey

Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well Point: T
wend | (n) | Odor |Liguid (f)|Liquid ()] (mD (ft) bottom (&) q(fjc)j’

i _ /

M1 2 Hreg (5703
Mij-2) B 4503 (G713
(. W 4329 |57 3%
M | 2 #5700 ¥

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

8181 D Y7 L) ~ L/

Site: }’15? Z}’_ﬁé\ )4@

Sampler: /Jé/

Date: ‘—?//A}s{

wenin.: AU - |

7
Well Diameter,”2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): &9 03

Depth to Water (OTW): ¥4

Depth to Free Product: _—

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsl HACH

Referenced to: /e Grade

DTW with 80% Rechzﬁe/[(Height of Water

Column x 0.20) + DTW]: £&£'2 .57

Purge Method:  Bailer - '?9'7 Waterra Sampling Method: SGailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposabie Bailer
sitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
1 . 04. - plee
" 0. L 0,65
Lo @)X 5 - @, C/ Gals. x .16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ? 037 Qther rading” * 0.163
, Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp{F)| pH (mS or A5) (NTUs) (jals. Removed Observations
L - - Tl
ity | 67016721 4S | Zoeo | 2.5
1
950 |es2l65 11> 1Plee | S
052 |GG qLh  [71000 | 77

Did well dewater?  Yes @@)

Gatlons actually evacuated: /7

Sampling Date: C/'/f/?‘ﬁ/f Eampling Time: , O 2. Depth to Water: C’f{"( %‘7 JJ

Sample L.D.: //JU ~ /

Laboratory: ﬁ{‘D Other
———

Analyzed foﬁm TPH-D

Other:

Tine

EB 1D, (if applicable): @

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "E)
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (300) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: [)TO7L 1 — | site: /S5 ﬁmﬂr fo. e

Sampler: /Y~ Date: ?:/ { //) &

well LD.: M) —2- Well Diameter:¢2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):_ 5. 175 Depth to Water (DTW): £ & ')

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: “BVC) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
gt L

STW with 80% Recharge [(Height 01 Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW): 1256

Waterra Sampling Method: SRgiler

Purge Method:  Bailer .
Disposable Bailer

Disposable Batler Peristaltic
=Resitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Otiver:
1" 0,04 S 0.65
ﬁ_(GaIs.)X j = 4 ;3{ Gals. ¥ 016 v L4z 1,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other redius” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
t 2 i ) +w 'S —~
o6 | 20262 €46 haitke |55

55 1699162 €14 | 5
1055 690071 %98 |\ 4
Did well dewater?  Yes /ﬁu ) Gallons actnally evacuated: 7
Sampling Date: %A% k'§:1[11]31i1:1g Time: f / o5 Depth to Water: ("f\E)H . C(\ST
Sarmple I.D.: /{é:/ -2 Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for; ('}PH_EM BTEX MTBED TPH-D Other.
EB LD. (if applicable): @ _ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: EL
10.RDP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




l SAELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
D ] e 22, Brib fe
' Sampler: /‘fé' Date: %/ { / 0 9(

well L. S — 2 Well Diameter:(3 ) 34 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):5 4 2y Depth to Water (DTW): -3, 2

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:
Referenced to: e gade . |D.0O. Meter (if req'd): sl HACH
o™ |
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTWTI: cf‘;, 55
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: PBailer
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
?zosilivu Ajr Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eiectric Submersible QOther Dedicated Tulring
Other:
Well iomesar__ bliinid i Talies
T 7 L 0.04 4* 0.65
. , v { (Gals) X - = __g' LID Galsj z 0.16 6" e
1 Case Volune Suecificd Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Oxbser radiug’ * 0,163
Cond, Tuorbidity
. 0 .
Time Temp (F)| pH (mS m@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
lo24 é?{ 6.6 /0:{{ >/.op0 2- SN

028 |\ 0.016.6) [036 =00 4
2% | 700\66 j034 |\ =)o A

Did well dewater?  Yes F® Gallons actually evacuated: &

Swmpling Date: 7//bt__Swnpling Time: /03 Depth to Water: ¢2 3¢
Sample 1.D.: /{W -,:3 Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: éﬁﬁc BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Qther:

_‘________:-"'_

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e e . Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ") Post-purge: e
O.RD. (if req'd).  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVv

Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 (800) 545-7558

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: OY0O70] — 7% Site: /5: ﬁr?é/cx Ahe .

Sampler: /W_,f Date: 7 / //2;/7(

welip: A -4 Well Diameter:(3 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): ST 0D Depth to Water (DTW): ?‘(ﬁ hd
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁvcy Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) prwl: FZ/¥

Waterra Sampling Method: S<Bailer

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic
—Rasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other. _— Dedicated Tubing
Other:
r 1". um. | 4 . 065. ‘
Q_’f (Gals) X 3 _ ’7: 2 Gals. z 0.16 6" 1:.1'.; :
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _Calculated Volume ? 037 Ocher radius” 70,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or AS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations

[/Z? 7/;6 é‘? f/ﬁ? MEQ(MJE'EM Z’g

(32 |704\70| IO [ .0

/125 | 709 | 70| [0fF ¥ 75
Did well dewater?  Yes (9 Gallong actually evacuated: 77 &
Sampling Date: "[7/ /& ﬁ/ Sampling Time: // %2_ Depth to Water: W { é
Sample 1.D.: M[Q Cf Laboratory: fl) Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTB\\? TPH-D  Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: i
O.RDP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




